RESOLUTION NO. 2021-358

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE ARTWORK PROPOSAL SELECTED BY THE REVIEW PANEL AND APPROVED BY THE ARTS COMMISSION FOR THE LAGUNA CREEK TRAIL MURAL AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE ARTIST

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Arts Commission is dedicated to promoting arts and culture in the City and as part of their mission, the Commission has invested in public art throughout the community; and

WHEREAS, in 2020, the Commission expressed interest in creating a mural on the Laguna Creek Trail and requested staff to research the process; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Commission contacted the Trails Committee that was supportive of the idea and nominated a Committee member to serve on the Art Review Panel; and

WHEREAS, a Request for Proposals (RFP) was issued in March 2021. Three local artists responded to the RFP. A Review Panel consisting of two Commissioners and a Trails Committee member met on July 6, 2021, to review the proposals. The Panel recommended changes to one of the proposals and staff worked with the artist to implement the Panel's suggestions. The Review Panel reconvened on August 31, 2021, and approved the revised proposal; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Commission reviewed and approved the revised proposal at their meeting on September 16, 2021. The selected artist is an Elk Grove resident who has completed numerous murals for the Elk Grove Unified School District and other locations; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Commission allocated \$5,000 from their annual budget for the artist fee which includes supplies and labor for the mural.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the artwork proposal selected by the Review Panel and approved by the Arts Commission for the Laguna Creek Trail Mural and authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with the artist in substantially the form presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of December 2021

> BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2021-358

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on December 8, 2021 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Nguyen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Spease

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California